## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD FOR THE 2019 ACTION PLAN SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT #5 FOR THE DU PAGE COUNTY CONSORTIUM

DuPage County received approximately \$6.7 million in Community Development Block Grant-Coronavirus Act Funds (CDBG-CV) and is proposing a 5<sup>th</sup> Substantial Amendment to its 2019 Action Plan. These funds were allocated through Public Law 116-136 Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) as a result of a Presidential declaration of a nationwide emergency, pursuant to section 501(b) of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5191(b)). This declaration was in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. In addition to recommendation for use of CDBG-CV funds, reprogramming of \$300,000 in CDBG and \$468,840 in HOME funding are also outlined in Substantial Amendment #5.

This document can be viewed on the DuPage County Community Development website <a href="https://www.dupageco.org/Community\_Services/Community\_Development\_Commission/31052/">https://www.dupageco.org/Community\_Services/Community\_Development\_Commission/31052/</a>. The link to the 2019 Substantial Amendment #5 has been forwarded to public libraries, municipalities and townships throughout the DuPage County Consortium area, which includes any municipality wholly or partly in DuPage County. Additional free copies are available to interested organizations or individuals and may be obtained by contacting the DuPage County Community Development Office.

A **virtual** public hearing to obtain input for the 2019 Action Plan Substantial Amendment #5 will be held as follows:

## Wednesday, April 14, 2021, at 5:00 p.m.

Information on accessing a link to the virtual public hearing meeting will be posted on the DuPage County Community Development Commission Public Hearing webpage: <a href="https://www.dupageco.org/Community\_Services/Community\_Development\_Commission/62903/">https://www.dupageco.org/Community\_Services/Community\_Development\_Commission/62903/</a>. Interested parties must utilize the above link to gain access to the virtual public hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations should contact the Community Development Commission office at (630) 407-6600.

The 30-day public comment period begins April 5, 2021 with written comments accepted until 4:30 pm on May 5, 2021. Comments by interested citizens and organizations can be made via mail to 421 N County Farm Road, Room 2-800, Wheaton, IL 60187 or email <a href="mailto:communitydev@dupageco.org">communitydev@dupageco.org</a>.